SB0422/124736/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 422 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Nathan-Pulliam,"; in the same line, after "Pinsky," insert "<u>Nathan-Pulliam</u>,"; in the same line, strike "and Zucker" and substitute "<u>Zucker, and Astle</u>"; in line 10, strike "owner" and substitute "<u>veterinarian</u>"; in line 12, after "manner" insert "<u>, with a certain exception</u>"; in line 17, strike "providing for the application of this Act;"; and in line 21, strike "3-1006" and substitute "<u>3-1005</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 8, strike "A BARN OR EQUIVALENT ANIMAL HOUSING UNIT" and substitute "<u>:</u>

(1) A GROUP OF ANIMALS IN CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER; OR

(2) <u>A BARN OR EQUIVALENT ANIMAL HOUSING UNIT.</u>

(C) "DOCUMENTED" MEANS ACKNOWLEDGED AND RECORDED";

and in lines 9, 18, and 29, strike "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(D)", "(E)", and "(F)", respectively.

On page 3, in line 8, strike "(F)" and substitute "(G)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, strike lines 17 through 26, inclusive, and substitute "<u>3-1002.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

SB0422/124736/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 422 Page 2 of 3

On page 4, in line 6, after "**REGULATIONS**;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 7 and 8, inclusive; in line 9, strike "(3)" and substitute "(2)"; in line 12, after "CONTROL;" insert "<u>OR</u>"; in line 13, strike "; OR" and substitute a period; and in line 14, strike "(IV) TO" and substitute "<u>(B)</u> <u>AN OWNER OF CATTLE, SWINE, OR</u> <u>POULTRY MAY ADMINISTER OR AUTHORIZE AN AGENT TO ADMINISTER A</u> <u>MEDICALLY IMPORTANT ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG TO THE CATTLE, SWINE, OR</u> <u>POULTRY WITH A MEDICALLY IMPORTANT ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG PRESCRIPTION</u> <u>OR A VETERINARY FEED DIRECTIVE ISSUED BY A LICENSED VETERINARIAN WHO</u> <u>HAS DETERMINED THAT THE MEDICALLY IMPORTANT ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG IS</u> <u>NECESSARY TO</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 17, strike "(B)" and substitute "<u>(C)</u>"; in the same line, strike "A" and substitute "<u>UNLESS A VETERINARIAN DETERMINES THAT THE MEDICALLY</u> <u>IMPORTANT ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG IS NECESSARY IN ACCORDANCE WITH</u> <u>SUBSECTION (A)(2) OF THIS SECTION, A</u>"; in line 18, after "ADMINISTERED" insert "<u>IN A ROUTINE OR REGULAR PATTERN</u>"; in the same line, after "POULTRY" insert a period; strike beginning with "FOR" in line 18 down through "PREVENTION." in line 21; in line 23, after "ADMINISTERED" insert "<u>IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LABEL AND</u>"; and after line 26, insert:

"(D) <u>A MEDICALLY IMPORTANT ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG MAY NOT BE</u> <u>ADMINISTERED TO CATTLE, SWINE, OR POULTRY FOR:</u>

- (1) GROWTH PROMOTION; OR
- (2) <u>FEED EFFICIENCY OR WEIGHT GAIN PURPOSES.</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

SB0422/124736/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 422 Page 3 of 3

On page 4, in line 27, strike "**3-1004**" and substitute "<u>**3-1003**</u>"; strike beginning with "**ON**" in line 28 down through "**OWNER**" in line 29, and substitute "<u>**EXCEPT AS**</u> <u>**PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, A VETERINARIAN**"; and in line 29, after "**DEPARTMENT**" insert "<u>**ANNUALLY**</u>".</u>

On page 5, after line 6, insert:

"(B) THE REQUIREMENTS IN SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION DO NOT APPLY IN A PARTICULAR YEAR FOR A PARTICULAR SPECIES IF THE DEPARTMENT RECEIVES MARYLAND-SPECIFIC MEDICALLY IMPORTANT ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG USE DATA FOR NOT LESS THAN 90% OF THAT SPECIES IN THE STATE FROM A NATIONAL TRADE ORGANIZATION, ASSOCIATION, OR COUNCIL THAT COLLECTS MEDICALLY IMPORTANT ANTIMICROBIAL DRUG USE DATA FOR CATTLE, SWINE, OR POULTRY ANNUALLY IN THE UNITED STATES.";

in lines 7 and 15, strike "(B)" and "(C)", respectively, and substitute "(C)" and "(D)", respectively; and in lines 19 and 22, strike "3-1005." and "3-1006.", respectively, and substitute "<u>3-1004.</u>" and "<u>3-1005.</u>", respectively.